

1

11

12

13

State of Misconsin 2013 - 2014 LEGISLATURE



ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 694

March 20, 2014 - Offered by Representative Mursau.

At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2	1. Page 8, line 8: after that line insert:
3	"(gk) "Controlled substance" has the meaning given in s. 961.01 (4).
4	(gm) "Controlled substance analog" has the meaning given in s. 961.01 (4m)."
5	2. Page 8, line 10: after that line insert:
6	"(hm) "Hazardous inhalant" means a substance that is ingested, inhaled, or
7	otherwise introduced into the human body in a manner that does not comply with
8	any cautionary labeling that is required for the substance under s. 100.37 or under
9	federal law, or in a manner that is not intended by the manufacturer of the substance
10	and that is intended to induce intoxication or elation, to stupefy the central nervous

system, or to change the human audio, visual, or mental processes.".

3. Page 8, line 14: after "beverage" insert ", hazardous inhalant, controlled

substance, controlled substance analog, or other drug or any combination thereof".

- 1 **4.** Page 10, line 23: after that line insert:
- 2 "(zgm) "Restricted controlled substance" means any of the following:
- 1. A controlled substance included in schedule I under ch. 961 other than a tetrahydrocannabinol.
- 5 2. A controlled substance analog of a controlled substance described in subd.
- 6 1.

19

20

21

22

23

- 7 3. Cocaine or any of its metabolites.
- 8 4. Methamphetamine.
- 9 5. Delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol.".
- 10 **5.** Page 26, line 7: after that line insert:
- "2m. No person may engage in the operation of an off-highway motorcycle
 while the person has a detectable amount of a restricted controlled substance in his
 or her blood."
- **6.** Page 26, line 12: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- **7.** Page 26, line 14: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- **8.** Page 26, line 15: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- **9.** Page 26, line 17: delete "1. and 2." and substitute "1., 2., and 2m.".
- 18 **10.** Page 26, line 18: after that line insert:
 - "5. In an action under subd. 2m. that is based on the defendant allegedly having a detectable amount of methamphetamine, gamma-hydroxybutyric acid, or delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol in his or her blood, the defendant has a defense if he or she proves by a preponderance of the evidence that at the time of the incident or occurrence he or she had a valid prescription for methamphetamine or one of its

- 1 metabolic precursors, gamma-hydroxybutyric acid, or 2 delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol.".
 - **11.** Page 26, line 24: after that line insert:
- "2m. No person who has a detectable amount of a restricted controlled substance in his or her blood may cause injury to another person by the operation of an off-highway motorcycle.".
- **12.** Page 27, line 2: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- **13.** Page 27, line 4: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- **14.** Page 27, line 5: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- **15.** Page 27, line 8: delete "1. and 2." and substitute "1., 2., and 2m.".
- **16.** Page 27, line 12: delete "and even if he or she" and substitute ", did".
- **17.** Page 27, line 13: after "more" insert ", or did not have a detectable amount of a restricted controlled substance in his or her blood".
 - **18.** Page 27, line 13: after that line insert:
 - "5. In an action under subd. 2m. that is based on the defendant allegedly having a detectable amount of methamphetamine, gamma-hydroxybutyric acid, or delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol in his or her blood, the defendant has a defense if he or she proves by a preponderance of the evidence that at the time of the incident or occurrence he or she had a valid prescription for methamphetamine or one of its metabolic precursors, gamma-hydroxybutyric acid, or delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol."
 - **19.** Page 32, line 24: after "levels" insert "or a detectable amount of a restricted controlled substance in his or her blood".

- **20.** Page 43, line 4: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- 2 **21.** Page 43, line 6: delete the material beginning with "1." and ending with
- 3 "2." on line 7 and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".
- **22.** Page 43, line 11: delete "1. or 2." and substitute "1., 2., or 2m.".

5 (END)